Financial assets		   2,920 	  1,840 	  233 	  1,442

	  Financial liabilities		   (586) 	  (1,368) 	 – 	 –

	  Total exposure		   2,334	  472 	  233 	  1,442

IFRS 7.40(a)	� The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Group’s
IFRS 7.40(b) 	� financial assets and financial liabilities and the USD/CU exchange rate and GBP/CU exchange
IFRS 7.IG36 	� rate ‘all other things being equal’. It assumes a +/- 10% change of the CU/USD exchange rate

for the year ended at 31 December 2015 (2014: 10%). A +/- 5% change is considered for the
CU/GBP exchange rate (2014: 5%). Both of these percentages have been determined based on
the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The sensitivity analysis
is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting date and
also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency
exchange rates.

	�	  If the CU had strengthened against the USD by 10% (2014: 10%) and GBP by 5% (2014:
5%) respectively then this would have had the following impact:

	  			   Profit for the year	 Equity
			   USD	 GBP	 Total	 USD	 GBP	 Total
	  31 December 2015	  (97)	  (99)	  (196)	  (47)	  (99)	  (146)

	  31 December 2014	  (53)	  (24)	  (77)	  (3)	  (24)	  (27)

	� If the CU had weakened against the USD by 10% (2014: 10%) and GBP by 5% (2014: 5%)
respectively then this would have had the following impact:

	  			   Profit for the year	 Equity
			   USD	 GBP	 Total	 USD	 GBP	 Total
	  31 December 2015	  97 	  97 	  194 	 37 	  97 	  134

	  31 December 2014	  53	 20	 73	 13	 20	 33

IFRS 7.42	� Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s
exposure to currency risk.

IFRS 7.33(a) 	 Interest rate sensitivity
IFRS 7.33(b)	� The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing.
 	� Longer-term borrowings are therefore usually at fixed rates. At 31 December 2015, the Group

is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.
Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates. The Group’s investments in bonds all pay fixed
interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s money market funds is considered
immaterial.

IFRS 7.40(b)	�	  The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible
IFRS 7.IG36	� change in interest rates of +/- 1% (2014: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably

possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a
change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held
at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held
constant.

	  			   Profit for the year	 Equity
				   +1%	 -1%	 +1%	 -1%

IFRS 7.40(a)	  31 December 2015		   36 	  (36)	 26 	  (16)

	  31 December 2014		   32 	  (32)	  23 	  (14)

IFRS 7.33(a)	 Other price sensitivity
	� The Group is exposed to other price risk in respect of its listed equity securities, the investment

in XY Ltd and debentures (see Note 14.3).
IFRS 7.40(a) 	�	  For the listed equity securities, an average volatility of 20% has been observed during 2015
IFRS 7.40(b)	� (2014: 18%). This volatility figure is considered to be a suitable basis for estimating how profit

or loss and equity would have been affected by changes in market risk that were reasonably
possible at the reporting date. If the quoted stock price for these securities increased or decreased